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A.
Any covered service performed by a provider must be billed only after the service has been provided. No service or procedure may be pre-billed.

B.
Endorsement of the provider check issued by the Medicaid fiscal agent certifies that the services were rendered by or under the direct supervision of the provider as billed.

C.
It is the responsibility of each provider to be alert to the possibility of third-party sources of payment and to report receipt of funds from these sources to DMS.

D.
Each provider must accept Medicare assignment under Title XVIII (Medicare) in order to receive payment under Title XIX (Medicaid) for any Medicare deductible or coinsurance due and payable under Title XIX (Medicaid). See Section 142.700 for more information and details.

E.
Each provider must accept payment from Medicaid as payment in full for covered services, make no additional charges, and accept no additional payment from the beneficiary for these services.

F.
Medicaid providers may not charge beneficiaries for the completion and submission of a Medicaid claim form. If the provider agrees to accept the patient as a Medicaid beneficiary and agrees to bill Medicaid for the services rendered, the beneficiary may not be charged for this billing procedure.

G.
Claims for services provided to eligible Medicaid beneficiaries must be submitted to the Medicaid fiscal agent within twelve (12) months from the date of service.

H.
Federal Public Health Service’s 340B Drug Pricing Program: All covered entities (except Federally Qualified Health Centers) that participate in the Federal Public Health Service’s 340B Drug Pricing Program (340B) that carve Arkansas Medicaid into the 340B program are required to bill Arkansas Medicaid using their 340B actual invoice price for covered outpatient drugs. Reimbursement shall be no more than the 340B ceiling price. The 340B actual invoice price for each drug reimbursement covered under this program must be submitted to the Department prior to any claims being processed. A covered outpatient drug includes outpatient drugs and drugs used in connection with an inpatient or outpatient service provided by a hospital. Covered entities (except Federally Qualified Health Centers) must also identify all 340B drug claims using the medical modifiers JG or TB. Medical drug claims from covered 340B entities without the modifiers JG or TB will be considered non-340B drug claims and will be subject to rebate invoicing.
I.
340B drug claims will be subject to post payment review. Providers are responsible for maintaining documentation to support billed amounts.

